The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement have been

fulfilled and Completion took place on 30 September 2016 in accordance with the terms and conditions

of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Immediately after Completion, the Target Company will become an

indirect wholly-own subsidiary of the Company.

A total of 320,000,000 Consideration Shares were issued to the Vendor, at the issue price of HK$0.32 per

Consideration Share. The number of the Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately 15.7% of the

existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately

13.6% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares.

* For identification purpose only

2

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Yung Ka Chun (“Mr. Yung”)

 (Notes 1 and 5) 2,640,000 0.13 2,640,000 0.11

Dr. Jiang Tao (“Dr. Jiang”) (Note 2) 5,740,000 0.28 5,740,000 0.24

Mr. Zheng Gang (“Mr. Zheng”) (Note 3) 6,044,000 0.30 6,044,000 0.26

Dr. Huang Jiaqing (“Dr. Huang”) (Note 4) 3,800,000 0.19 3,800,000 0.16

Easeglory Holdings Limited (“Easeglory”)

(Note 5) 418,491,516 20.53 418,491,516 17.75

New Hope International (Hong Kong) Limited

(“New Hope”) (Note 6) 343,217,539 16.84 343,217,539 14.55

The Vendor (Note 7) – – 320,000,000 13.57

Other public Shareholders 1,258,316,889 61.73 1,258,316,889 53.36

Total 2,038,249,944 100.00 2,358,249,944 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yung, an executive Director, is personally interested in 2,640,000 Shares.

2. Dr. Jiang, an executive Director, is personally interested in 5,740,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Zheng, an executive Director, is personally interested in 6,044,000 Shares.

4.  Dr. Huang, an executive Director, is personally interested in 3,800,000 Shares.

5. Easeglory is interested in 418,491,516 Shares and 98,500,000 convertible preference shares (“CPS”) in the Company.

The issued share capital of Easeglory is wholly-owned by Mr. Yung. Mr. Yung is deemed to be interested in the Shares

and the CPS in which Easeglory is interested in under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordnance (“SFO”)